

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NOS. 19139, 19166, 19306, 19548, 18359-18368, 18745, 18547-18566, 19032-19039, 17081, 19904-19924, 21977-21978, 20146, 21857-21863, 22936, 23005, 24920, 26816, 26873, 27045, 27047, 24867, 26443, 26639 & 27275-27284 OF 2016

WITH  
PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

M/s. Madras Cements Ltd.  
(Now known as M/s Ramco Cements Ltd.) etc.etc. ....Petitioners

Versus

Union of India & Ors. ....Respondents

**OFFICE REPORT**

SLP (C) NOS. 19139, 19166, 19306, 19548, 18359-18368, 18745, 18547-18566, 19032-19039, 17081, 19904-19924, 21977-21978, 20146, 21857-21863, 22936, 23005, 24920 AND 26867 OF 2016.

The matters were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 14<sup>th</sup> September 2016 with office report dated 12<sup>th</sup> September 2016, when the Court was pleased to pass the following orders:

**“Issue notice in SLP (C) No.24867 of 2016.**

**Time is granted till 26.09.2016 to the petitioner(s) to make the payment at six paise per unit. If the amount is not paid at six paise per unit on or before 26.09.2016, we make it clear that the special leave petitions will not be entertained. The payment will be subject to further orders.**

**Service in all the matters be completed through the Central Agency.**

**List the matters on 27.09.2016.**

It is submitted that show cause notice was issued to all the Four Respondents in SLP (C) No.26867 OF 2016 through Registered A.D. Post only on 24<sup>th</sup> September 2016. Service is awaited.

...2/-

It is further submitted that Show Cause Notice alongwith copies of SLP have been issued on 21<sup>st</sup> September 2016 and 22<sup>nd</sup> September 2016 on Respondents/Union of India in SLP (C) Nos. 19139, 19166, 18359-18368, 18547-18566, 19032-19039, 17081, 19904-19924 of 2016 through Mr. B.K. Prasad and Mr. S.N. Terdal, Advocates, Standing Counsels for Union of India, Central Agency Section, but no vakalatnama/appearance has been filed on behalf of Respondent/Union of India so far.

It is further submitted that Counsel for the Petitioner has on 22<sup>nd</sup> September 2016 and 23<sup>rd</sup> September 2016 filed Proof of Service which shows that copies of SLP Paper Books in SLP (C) No. 19139 of 2016 have been served on 22<sup>nd</sup> September 2016 and 23<sup>rd</sup> September 2016 in Central Agency Section (Office of Standing Counsel for Union of India), but no vakalatnama/appearance has been filed on behalf of Respondent No.1/Union of India so far.

SLP (CIVIL) NO. 26443, 26816, 26873, 27045, 27047 & 26639/2016

The matters were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 16<sup>th</sup> September 2016, when the Court was pleased to pass the following orders:

**“Issue notice.**

**The petitioner(s) should make the payment at six paise per unit on or before 26<sup>th</sup> September, 2016.**

**Service may be completed through the Central Agency.**

**Tag with SLP (C) No.19139 of 2016 and list on 27<sup>th</sup> September, 2016.”**

It is submitted that Counsel for the Petitioners has on 24<sup>th</sup> September 2016 filed spare copies of SLP. Show Cause Notices have been issued to Respondent No.1/Union of India through Special Messenger and Respondent Nos.2 & 3/State of Andhra Pradesh through Speed Post only on 26<sup>th</sup> September 2016 with copy to Mr. B.K. Prasad, Standing Counsel for Union of India and Mr. G. Prabhakar, Standing Counsel for State of Andhra Pradesh. Service of notice is awaited.

It is further submitted that Counsel for the Petitioners has on 20<sup>th</sup> September 2016 filed Proof of Service which shows that copies of SLP Paper Books have been served on 17<sup>th</sup> September 2016 in Central Agency Section (Office of Standing Counsel for Union of India), but no vakalatnama/appearance has been filed on behalf of Respondent No.1/Union of India so far.

It is again submitted that Counsel for the Petitioner has on 23<sup>rd</sup> September 2016 filed Affidavit in pursuant to Court's order dated 16.09.2016 in SLP (C) No.26873/2016. Copies of the Affidavit are being circulated herewith.

SLP (CIVIL) NO. 27275-27284/2016

The matters were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 23<sup>rd</sup> September 2016, when the Court was pleased to pass the following orders:

**“Learned counsel for the petitioners says that he will pay the dues at 6 paise per unit on or before 26.09.2016.  
Dasti notice returnable on 27.09.2016.  
Tag with SLP (C) No.19306 of 2016.”**

It is submitted that Counsel for the Petitioner has filed spare copies of SLP on 24<sup>th</sup> September 2016. Dasti Show Cause Notice has been issued to the Counsel for Petitioners only on 26<sup>th</sup> September 2016 for effecting service of notice on all the Five Respondents. Service of notice is awaited.

The matters are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report  
Dated this the 26<sup>th</sup> Day of September, 2016.

Sd/-

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

1. Mrs. Prabha Swami, Advocate,  
126, M.C. Setalvad Lawyers' Chambers,  
Supreme Court of India, New Delhi.
2. Mr. Guntur Prabhakar, Advocate,  
Andhra Pradesh Bhavan,  
1, Ashoka Road, New Delhi.
3. M/s. K.J. John & Co., Advocates,  
428, M.C. Sethalwad Lawyer's Chambers,
4. M/s. Venkat Palwai Law Associates, Advocate,  
304-306, Sikka Plaza, Mayur Vihar Phase -I,  
New Delhi.
5. Mr. S. Narain & Co., Advocate,  
305, C.K. Daphtary Block Lawyers Chambers.
6. Mr. Y. Rajagopala Rao, Advocate  
103, Old Lawyears Chamber,
7. Mr. Sudhir Naagar, Advocate
8. Mr. B.K. Prasad, Advocate  
Standig Counsel for Union of India  
Central Agency Section.
9. Mr. Sridhar Potaraju, Advocate  
D-305, Second Floor,  
Defence Colony, New Delhi-110023.
10. Mr. A.D.N. Rao, Advocate
11. Mr. Sadineni Ravi Kumar
12. Mr. Vishal Arun, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR